market suffered three straight years of double-digit losses. If your portfolio suffered
three years of significant losses early in your retirement, and you withdrew money from
your retirement balance further depleting your account, it is likely that you would need
to lower your future withdrawals to have your nest egg last for the duration of your
retirement. On the other hand, if the markets performed well during the early years of
your retirement, even with reasonable withdrawal rates, your portfolio could be worth
more three or more years into retirement due to the growth of your investments. In
these two examples, the first employee had an unfortunate sequence of returns while
the second participant had a favorable sequence of returns. Annuities that are purchased
during a participant’s saving years prior to retirement lock in the amount of income
the participant will receive. Through these purchases, the sequence of return risk is
effectively transferred from the participant to the insurer, thereby ameliorating this risk
for the participant. Let’s consider an example (Figure 3).13

Figure 3. Example: Sequence of Return Risk

Scenario A Returns Scenario B Returns*

Year 1 25% –20%

Year 2 15% –5%

Year 3 5% 5%

Year 4 –5% 15%

Year 5 –20% 25%

*Note: Scenario B returns are the same as Scenario A returns but in reverse order.

If two different retirees with $100,000 withdrew $10,000 per year for these five-year
periods, their outcome would be very different even though their average return would
be identical. The only difference is that Scenario B experiences negative returns at the
beginning of retirement while Scenario A experiences positive returns early in retirement,
with negative returns occurring later in the five-year period.

After five years, a retiree under Scenario A would have a remaining balance in excess of
$70,000, while a retiree under Scenario B would have a remaining balance of less than